Company throughout the two years ended 31 March 2009 and 2010 and the 30% equity interest in Famous Bedding
attributable to Mr. Yu Tung Wan was treated as minority interests up to 7 December 2009. Accordingly, the consolidated
statements of comprehensive income, consolidated statements of changes in equity and consolidated statements of
cash flows include the results, changes in equity and cash flows of the companies now comprising the Group including
the Famous Bedding Group. The consolidated statements of financial position of the Group as at 1 April 2008 and
31 March 2009 have been restated to present the assets and liabilities of the companies now comprising the Group
including the Famous Bedding Group.

MAN WAH HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 201050

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2010

2. GROUP REORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of adoption of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income by line items

are as follow:

Adjustments

on merger

accounting

2009 (note) 2009

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally stated) (restated)

Revenue 1,856,399 107,438 1,963,837

Cost of goods sold (1,221,519) (41,271) (1,262,790)

Gross profit 634,880 66,167 701,047

Other income 7,231 337 7,568

Other gains and losses 11,069 – 11,069

Selling and distribution expenses (298,736) (31,715) (330,451)

Administrative expenses (115,399) (16,356) (131,755)

Share of (loss) profit of jointly controlled entities 5 – 5

Finance costs (8,031) – (8,031)

Profit before income tax 231,019 18,433 249,452

Income tax expense (17,827) (3,581) (21,408)

Profit for the year 213,192 14,852 228,044

Profit for the year attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 213,192 10,317 223,509

 Minority interests – 4,535 4,535

213,192 14,852 228,044

Note: The adjustments are to include the operating results of the Famous Bedding Group as if the Famous Bedding Group
was already part of the Group as at 1 April 2008.

MAN WAH HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2010 51

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2010

2. GROUP REORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)
The effects of application of merger accounting on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 April 2008

and 31 March 2009 are summarised below:

Adjustments Adjustments
1 April on merger 1 April 31 March on merger 31 March

2008 accounting 2008 2009 accounting 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally (note) (restated) (originally (note) (restated)
stated) stated)

Non-current assets

 Property, plant and equipment 392,736 6,162 398,898 470,367 10,499 480,866
 Investment properties 19,579 – 19,579 21,159 – 21,159
 Lease premium for land 45,511 – 45,761 45,761 – 45,761
 Interests in a jointly

  controlled entity 3,616 – 3,616 2,039 – 2,039
 Deferred tax assets 220 – 220 473 – 473
 Deposits paid for

  lease premium for land – – – – 4,545 4,545
 Deposit paid for

  acquisition of property,

  plant and equipment 23,777 – 23,777 715 – 715

485,439 6,162 491,601 540,514 15,044 555,558

Current assets

 Inventories 220,393 11,743 232,136 197,631 17,109 214,740
 Trade receivables 161,344 10,223 171,567 137,877 10,521 148,398
 Other receivables

  and prepayments 77,633 (4,918) 72,715 54,327 (3,806) 50,521
 Lease premium for land 996 – 996 1,023 – 1,023
 Available-for-sale investment 3,524 – 3,524 – – –
 Derivative financial instruments 41,004 – 41,004 23,651 – 23,651
 Pledged bank deposits – – – 3,531 – 3,531
 Bank balances and cash 29,580 7,546 37,126 195,086 34,239 229,325

534,474 24,594 559,068 613,126 58,063 671,189

MAN WAH HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 201052

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2010

2. GROUP REORGANISATION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF THE
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

Adjustments Adjustments
1 April on merger 1 April 31 March on merger 31 March

2008 accounting 2008 2009 accounting 2009
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(originally (note) (restated) (originally (note) (restated)
stated) stated)

Current liabilities

 Trade payables 99,502 31,291 130,793 84,073 32,145 116,218

 Other payables and accruals 127,258 (20,873) 106,385 110,012 2,234 112,246

 Amounts due to directors – 3,570 3,570 – 5,554 5,554

 Tax payable 4,012 492 4,504 11,156 342 11,498

 Derivative financial instruments 31,013 – 31,013 14,033 – 14,033

 Bank borrowings 87,979 – 87,979 72,868 – 72,868

349,764 14,480 364,244 292,142 40,275 332,417

Net current assets 184,710 10,114 194,824 320,984 17,788 338,772

Total assets less current liabilities 670,149 16,276 686,425 861,498 32,832 894,330

Non-current liabilities

 Bank borrowings 67,167 – 67,167 77,533 – 77,533

 Deferred tax liabilities 525 – 525 1,537 1,008 2,545

67,692 – 67,692 79,070 1,008 80,078

602,457 16,276 618,733 782,428 31,824 814,252

Capital and reserves

 Share capital 266,480 – 266,480 266,480 – 266,480

 Reserves 335,977 11,013 346,990 515,948 21,817 537,765

Equity attributable to

 owners of the Company 602,457 11,013 613,470 782,428 21,817 804,245

Minority interests – 5,263 5,263 – 10,007 10,007

Total equity 602,457 16,276 618,733 782,428 31,824 814,252

Note: The adjustments are to include the assets and liabilities of the Famous Bedding Group at 1 April 2008 and 31 March
2009.

MAN WAH HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2010 53

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 March 2010

3. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (THE “IFRSs”)
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and interpretations
(“new and revised IFRSs”).

IAS 1 (Revised 2007) Presentation of Financial Statements

IAS 23 (Revised 2007) Borrowing Costs

IAS 32 & 1 (Amendments) Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation